Norman "Norm" Raymond Lenarz

Devoted husband, father, grandfather, brother, and friend

Norman Raymond Lenarz, age 77 of Brandon, MN died unexpectedly on Thursday, November 17, 2022.

Norman was born on September 18th,1945, in Parkers Prairie, MN (as a twin with Norbert Lenarz) and grew up on a farm just north of Millerville, MN with his father (Leo), mother (Helen Kroll), brothers Ervin and Marvin, and sisters Dorothy (Cavalier), Marcine (Meissner), and Elaine (Fischbach).

On July 27th, 1968, he married the love of his life, Mary Jane (Schoeneck) Lenarz. The two were lifelong companions and were blessed with two children: Tom (Denise) and Lisa (Maurice) as well as six grandchildren: Astra, Devon (Nancy), Sophie, Heidi, Holly, and Hayden. He leaves behind his twin brother Nobert Lenarz (Kathy) as well as brother-in-laws: Ron (Helen), Jerry (Dianne), Marlo (Margaret), Jim (Judy), and Bob (Robin).

Norm received his Bachelor of Fine Arts (B.F.A.) in Commercial Art with a photography minor from the School of Visual Arts (S.V.A.) in 1973. He was an accomplished commercial artist and worked for various large-scale packaging industries in Minneapolis over his 37-year career.

Norm had a lifelong passion for hunting and fishing and enjoyed being part of the Millerville Sportsman Club for many years. He leaves behind his immediate beloved family as well as numerous nieces, nephews, and friends.

Jesus said,
"I am the resurrection and the life; he who believes in me, though he die, yet shall he live, and whoever lives and believes in me shall never die."

John 11:25, 26

## In Loving Memory



Norman Raymond Lenarz 1945~ 2022

In Memory of

# **Norman Raymond Lenarz**

September 18, 1945 ₱ November 17, 2022

### **Funeral Service**

Our Lady of Seven Dolors Church Millerville, Minnesota Saturday, November 26, 2022 10:00 AM

#### **Officiant**

Father Peter VanderWeyst

#### Interment

Pastor Scott Brown Ebenezer Cemetery Leaf Valley, Minnesota

